

Date: 19/04/2016

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST FOI/012698 – RIDDOR reports

1. The number of RIDDOR (Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations) reports made, if any, by each hospital operated by The Dudley Group NHS Foundation Trust from 1/1/2014 to 31/12/2014, 1/1/2015 to 31/1/2015 and 1/1/2016 to 16/03/2016.

2. A summary of each report e.g.

2014:

Fake Hospital 1:

- A nurse was pricked by a needle taken from an HIV-positive patient who had died on ward

2015:

Fake Hospital 2:

- A container of a TB culture broke and released its contents
- A cleaner suffered a needlestick injury from a needle and syringe known to contain hepatitis B positive blood

Please find attached response to your request
RIDDOR reports are reported as The Dudley Group NHS Foundation Trust.

1st January 2014 – 31st December 2014

Total of 47 incidents reported under RIDDOR

No	Brief overview of incident	RIDDOR Category
1	Patient found on the floor	Major injury to service user
2	Patient slipped on route to bathroom	
3	Patient stood up then put themselves on the floor	
4	Patient tripped over matting	
5	Patient lost balance and fell	
6	Patient mobilising independently and fell	
7	Patient found on the floor	
8	Patient found on the floor	
9	Patient found on the floor	
10	Patient slipped off bed and onto floor	
11	Patient found on floor	
12	Patient fell from trolley	
13	Patient found on floor	
14	Patient had un-witnessed fall	
15	Patient got up unaided and fell	
16	Patient found on floor	
17	Patient found on floor	
18	Patient got up unaided and fell	
19	Patient found on knees on floor	
20	Patient stood from chair and slipped	
21	Patient fell in bathroom	
22	Patient slipped off chair whilst attempting to sit down	
23	Patient collapsed in toilet	
24	Patient got out of bed unaided and fell	
25	Patients legs gave way and they fell	

26	Patient suddenly moved during examination causing the staff member to twist wrist	Over seven day injury
27	Top off trolley fell off whilst staff member cleaning it landing on foot	
28	Staff member had sudden on-set of chest pain that developed through shift	
29	Staff member slipped on wet floor	
30	Staff member pulled back whilst mobilising patient	
31	Staff member pulled leg whilst running to emergency call	
32	Staff member slipped on wet floor	
33	Staff member had epileptic fit at work	
34	Staff member tripped over patient bag whilst delivering care	
35	Staff member slipped on wet floor	
36	Staff member caught foot under door	
37	Staff member slipped on water	
38	Staff member slipped on mat	
39	Staff member received a splash of blood to the eye whilst flushing blood gas analyser	Dangerous Occurrence
40	Staff member sustained needle stick whilst taking bloods from a HIV patient	
41	Staff member sustained needle stick whilst taking bloods from HIV patient	
42	Staff member sustained needle stick whilst taking bloods from patient with BBV	
43	Staff member sustained needle stick whilst inserting a cannula into a patient with BBV	
44	Staff member sustained needle stick from a used needle on the tray whilst opening cannula pack	
45	Staff member sustained sharps injury from surgical wire from patient with BBV	
46	Staff member slipped on ice	Major injury
47	Staff member tripped on carpet in patients home	

1st January 2015 – 31st December 2015

Total of 46 incidents reported under RIDDOR

No	Brief overview of incident	RIDDOR Category
1	Patient found on sitting position on floor	Major injury to service user
2	Patient slipped whilst getting on toilet	
3	Patient found on floor	
4	Patient found on floor	
5	Patient walking with frame fell to floor	
6	Patient found on floor	
7	Visitor slipped in corridor	
8	Patient mobilised with no assistance	
9	Patient found on the floor	
10	Patient found on floor	
11	Patient had a witnessed fall	
12	Patient found on floor	
13	Patient found on floor	
14	Patient fell whilst mobilising to toilet	
15	Patient mobilised unaided and lost balance	
16	Patient had an un-witnessed fall	
17	Patient found on the floor	
18	Patient lost balance and fell backwards	
19	Patient found on floor	
20	Patient found on floor	
21	Patient lost footing whilst using frame	
22	Patient fell to the floor	
23	Patient slipped from bed to floor	
24	Patient found on floor	
25	Patient found on floor	

26	Staff member slipped on wet floor	Over seven day injuries
27	Staff member tripped over raised cable	
28	Staff member tripped on cable	
29	Staff member slipped on food on floor	
30	Staff member slipped on water on floor	
31	Equipment fell onto staff members foot whilst it was being cleaned	
32	Patient fell landing on top of staff member	
33	Knocked finger against wall whilst manoeuvring equipment	
34	Staff member slipped on wet floor	
35	Staff member fainted and hit head	
36	Staff member involved in RTC whilst carrying out community work	
37	Staff member involved in RTC whilst carrying out community work	
38	Staff member slipped on wet floor	
39	Staff member tripped on phone wire	
40	Staff member pulled back whilst assisting patient in the shower	
41	Staff member pulled back whilst holding child	
42	Staff member slipped on wet floor	
43	Staff member developed back pain after lifting renal fluids	
44	Staff member involved in RTC	
45	Staff member sustained needle stick whilst taking bloods from patient with HIV	Dangerous Occurrence
46	Staff member sustained fracture after patient ran over foot in wheelchair	Major Injury

RIDDOR Information

1st January 2016 – 16th March 2016

To date 5 incidents reported under RIDDOR

No	Brief overview of incident	RIDDOR Category
1	Visitor slipped on wet floor	Major injury to service user
2	Patient found on floor	
3	Staff member sustained wrist injury when grabbed by patient coming round from general anaesthetic	Over seven day injury
4	Staff member slipped on wet floor	
5	Staff member sustained a splash of blood to the eye whilst suctioning a HIV patient	Dangerous Occurrence